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and direction of the state fish and game warden, the state forester, 
and the governor, and according and under such rules and regu-
lations as they shall prescribe. 

3. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in 
the general fund derived from licenses to hunt or fish or derived 
from the sale of fish by the state fish and game warden, not other-
wise appropriated, a sum not to exceed two thousand dollars, for 
the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 268, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 
CHAPTER 529. 

AN ACT to create subdivision (o) of subsection 1 of section 
1941g of the statutes, repealing sections 1941-2, 1941-4, 
1941-5, 1941-6, 1941-7, 1941-7m, 1941-9, 1941-9m, 
1941-10, 1941-11 and 1941-12, relating to city and village 
mutual fire insurance companies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 1 of section 1941g a 
new paragraph to read : 

(1941g) 1. (o) Sections 1941-2, 1941-4, 1941-5, 1941-6, 
1941-7, 1941-7m, 1941-9, 1941-9m, 1941-10, 1941-11 and 
1941-12 are repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 409, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 
CHAPTER 530. 

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 3 of section 4560a-2 of 
the statutes, relating to applications for and issuing of licenses 
to use and operate seines and nets for the purpose of catching 
and taking certain rough fish in inland waters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections 1 and 3 of section 4560a-2 of the 
statutes are amended to read : (Section 4560a-2) 1. The state 
fish and game warden may upon application by any resident 
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* • • of the state of Wisconsin, issue a license to use and 
operate a seine, fyke, hoop net or turtle net in any of the inland 
waters of the state of Wisconsin, except Rice lake, French lake, 
Mud lake, Round lake, French slough, Spring Creek, Spring 
slough, and Black river in La Crosse county; and all sloughs 
connected with the Black and Mississippi rivers in La Crosse 
county; Courtois pond and Frenchtown slough in Crawford 
county; Beaver lake or pond and Rock river in Dodge county; 
Cassville slough from Glenhaven to Cassville, Daley lake, Wya-
lusing bay and Glen lakes between Wyalusing and the Burling-
ton railroad bridge, Plondke and Harris sloughs, Crawford lake, 
Fairy (Ferry) lake and Vertram lake, all in Grant county; Kosh-
konong lake in Jefferson, Rock and Dane counties; Lakes Ke-
gonsa, Waubesa, Monona and Mendota in Dane county; Round 
lake, Second lake, Third lake, Mud lake, Spring lake and Trem-
pealeau river in Trempealeau county; all inland waters of Wal-
worth county; Lake Poygan in Waushara and Winnebago coun-
ties; Lakes Winneconne, Butte des Morts and Little Lake Butte 
des Morts in Winnebago county ; Lake Winnebago in Winnebago, 
Calumet and Fond du Lae counties; the Fox and Wolf rivers; 
and that part of the Mississippi river within fifteen hundred 
feet of the Chippewa river, at any time; and except Beef slough 
and all inland bays, sloughs, bayous, lakes and rivers, in Buffalo 
county, and except Thompson lake, Dead lake and all inland bays. 
sloughs, bayous, lakes and rivers in Pepin county, for the purpose 
of catching or taking buffalo fish, carp, red horse, suckers, 
sheepshead, eelpout, garfish and dogfish. 

(See c. 

3. Any resident * • * of this state, who shall desire to 
set, use or operate nets under the provisions of this section, shall 
make application to the state fish and game warden therefor, upon 
blanks to be furnished by the game warden department, and shall 
accompany such application with a fee as follows: For a seine 
of five hundred feet and not over one thousand feet, twenty-five 
dollars: of one thousand feet or over, fifty dollars each; for fyke 
or hoop nets, five dollars each. No nets shall be used until the 
same are equipped with metal tags, stamped to designate the 
kind of net and number to correspond with the number of the li-
cense. authorizing the operation of said net or nets, one such 
metal tag to be securely fastened to each net. Snell metal tags 
shall be furnished to the licensee of such net, by the !tame warden 
department on the payment of twenty-five cents for each tar by 
the licensee. Any licensee operating a seine, seines, fyke or hoop 
net, under the provisions of this section. shall do so under the 
direction and personal supervision of the state fish and game 
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warden or one of his deputies, but not otherwise. Every person 
obtaining a license to set or operate nets under this provision of 
this section shall pay a per diem and all expenses of the game 
warden supervising such fishing. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 449, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 531. 
AN ACT to appropriate to P. F. IIanson and J. A. Jackson, both 

of the town of Cady in St. Croix county, and to Fred Tsehudy 
of the town of Jefferson in Green county, certain sums of 
money therein named. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-
one dollars and twenty-five cents, to P. F. Hanson of the town 
of Cady in St. Croix county, and the sum of thirty-six dollars 
and fifty cents to J. A. Jackson, of the town of Cady in St. Croix 
aounty, and the sum of forty-five dollars to Fred Tschudy of the 
town of Jefferson in Green county, said sums to be in full pay-
ment of the claims of said P. F. Hanson, said J. A. Jackson, and 
said Fred Tschudy, against the state, which claims arise mat of 
the slaughter of tubercular cattle, ordered slaughtered by the 
state veterinarian and condemned under proceedings conducted 
by police justices in the year 1913, in St. Croix and Green 
counties. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 478, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 532. 
AN ACT to amend section 20.70 of the statutes, relating to the 

republication of general laws by semiweekly newspapers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 20.70 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 20.70. The publisher of any weekly or semiweekly news-
paper printed in whole or in part within this state, which shall 


